

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CASE NO.: 20-10677-E

URE MARRACHE,

Appellant,

v.

**BACARDI U.S.A., INC. AND
WINN-DIXIE SUPERMARKETS, INC.,**

Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
Southern District Of Florida
District Court Case No.: 19-23856

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Douglas H. Stein, Esq.
Douglas H. Stein, P.A.
121 Alhambra Plaza, Suite 1500
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: (786) 633-6571
Email: dhs@steinappeal.com

Maury L. Udell, Esq.
Beighly, Myrick, Udell & Lynne, P.A.
150 West Flagler Street, Suite 1800
Miami, Florida 33130
Telephone: (305) 349-3930
Email: mudell@bmulaw.com

Counsel for Appellant

Uri Marrache v. Bacardi U.S.A., Inc. et al.
Case No. 20-10677-E

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....C-1

Statement Regarding Oral Argumenti

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authoritiesiv

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement of the Issues 2

Statement of the Case and Facts 3

Standard of Review 9

Summary of the Argument 10

Argument..... 14

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT
FLORIDA STATUTE §562.455 IS PREEMPTED BY
FEDERAL LAW 14

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE
AMENDED COMPLAINT ON THE BASIS THAT NONE
OF THE COUNTS STATES A VIABLE CAUSE OF
ACTION 37

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE

AMENDED COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE.....42

Conclusion46

Certificate of Compliance46

Certificate of Service47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

California v. LaRue,

409 U.S. 109 (1973).....36

Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting,

563 U.S. 582 (2011).....17

Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana,

453 U.S. 609 (1981).....27

* *Department of Revenue v. James B. Beam Distilling Co.,*

377 U.S. 341 (1964).....35, 36

Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland,

437 U.S. 117 (1978).....17, 31

Flemming v. Florida Citrus Exchange,

358 U.S. 153 (1958).....20

Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media,

- U.S. -, 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....24

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island,

517 U.S. 484 (1996).....35, 36

Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller,
 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....28

324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy,
 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....35

*Pacific Gas and Electric. Co. v. State Energy Resources
 Conservation & Development Commission*,
 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....31

United States v. Dotterweich,
 320 U.S. 277 (1943).....20

* *United States v. Sullivan*,
 332 U.S. 689 (1948).....20

* *Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren*,
 - U.S. -, 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....15, 17, 26, 28

Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.
 562 U.S. 323 (2011).....31

Wisconsin v. Constantineau,
 400 U.S. 433 (1971).....35

Wyeth v. Levine,
 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....31

United States Circuit Courts of Appeal

Association des Éleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Becerra,
870 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2017), *cert.*
denied, - U.S. -. 139 S. Ct. 862 (2019)29, 31

Ausar-El v. BAC (Bank of America) Home Loans Servicing LP,
448 F. App'x 1 (11th Cir. 2011)27

Bonner v. City of Prichard, Alabama,
661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)20

Cavel International, Inc. v. Madigan,
500 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2007), *cert.*
denied, 554 U.S. 902 (2008)30, 31

CBS Inc. v. PrimeTime 24 Joint Venture,
245 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001)24

C.C. Co. v. United States,
147 F.2d 820 (5th Cir. 1945)20

City of Miami v. Citigroup Inc.,
801 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2015)9

CSX Corp. v. United States,
909 F.3d 366 (11th Cir. 2018)24

* *Debernardis v. IQ Formulations, LLC*,
 942 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2019)40, 41, 42

*Florida State Conference of the National Association for
 the Advancement of Colored People v. Browning*,
 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)15, 16

Fresenius Medical Care Holdings, Inc. v. Tucker,
 704 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 2013)16

* *Friedlander v. Nims*,
 755 F.2d 810 (11th Cir. 1985)42

Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
 857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017), *cert.
 denied.*, - U.S. -, 138 S. Ct. 646 (2018)9

Harris v. Garner,
 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000), *cert.
 denied*, 532 U.S. 1065 (2001)24

Hercules Carriers, Inc. v. Claimant State of Florida,
 768 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1985)34

Holliday v. Markel Syndicate 3000 at Underwriters at Lloyds, London,
 791 F. App’x 891 (11th Cir. 2020)9

* *HRCC, Ltd. v. Hard Rock Cafe International (USA), Inc.*,
703 F. App'x 814 (11th Cir. 2017)39

* *National Association of State Utility Consumer
Advocates v. Federal Communications Commission.*,
457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir.), *modified on rehearing*,
468 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2006), *cert. denied*,
552 U.S. 1165 (2008).....18, 24

Paylan v. Teitelbaum,
798 F. App'x 458 (11th Cir. 2020)39

**Powell v. United States*,
2020 WL 260658 (11th Cir. Jan. 16, 2020).....45

* *Roe v. Aware Woman Center for Choice, Inc.*,
253 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2001), *cert.*
denied, 534 U.S. 1129 (2002).....38

Silva v. Bieluch,
351 F.3d 1045 (11th Cir. 2003)43

White v. Grant Mason Holdings, Inc.,
741 F. App'x 631 (11th Cir. 2018)37

Woldeab v. Dekalb County Board of Education,
885 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2018)42
